

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 24-CV-80722-GAYLES/GOODMAN

DANIEL J. STERMER, as Receiver for
NATIONAL SENIOR INSURANCE, INC.,
D/B/A SEEMAN HOLTZ,
CENTURION ISG SERVICES, LLC
EMERALD ASSETS 2018, LLC,
INTEGRITY ASSETS 2016, LLC,
INTEGRITY ASSETS, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2014-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2015-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2016-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2018-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-3, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY 2019-5, LLC,
PARA LONGEVITY VI, LLC,
SH GLOBAL, LLC N/K/A PARA LONGEVITY V, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT WITH
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW (ECF NO. 30)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. Wells Fargo Did Far More Than Provide “Routine Banking Services.” 6

 B. The Receiver Has Standing Under Rule 12(b)(1) to Bring Common Law Tort Claims. ... 7

 C. Wells Fargo’s Knowledge is Sufficiently Pled..... 11

 D. The Receiver Has Properly Pled Count III for Negligence. 15

 E. The Receiver Has Properly Pled Count IV for Unjust Enrichment. 18

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackner v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 16-81648-CIV, 2017 WL 7726684 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2017)	16
<i>Bansal v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 23-81539-CIV, 2024 WL 3009423 (S.D. Fla. June 07, 2024).....	14, 15
<i>Barnett Bank of W. Fla. v. Hooper</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<i>Belin v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 19-61430-CIV, 2019 WL 9575236 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 22, 2019)	11
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).	6
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , No. 16-61218-CIV, 2016 WL 8740484 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2016).....	11
<i>Cont’l 332 Fund, LLC v. Albertelli</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	8, 9
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	14, 17
<i>Gilison v. Flagler Bank</i> , 303 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 4th DCA 2020)	11
<i>Gilson v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-20535-CIV, 2011 WL 294447 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2011).....	17
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Services Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Hakim-Daccach v. Knauf Int’l GmbH</i> , No. 17-20495-CIV, 2017 WL 5634629 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2017)	19
<i>Isaiah v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 960 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2020)	5, 8, 10
<i>Jackam v. Hosp. Corp. of Am. Mideast, Ltd.</i> , 800 F.2d 1577 (11th Cir. 1986)	6

Journeys Acad., Inc. v. PNC Bank,
 No. 2:13-CV-285-FTM-38, 2013 WL 3772483 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2013)17

Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 455 Fed. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2012)12

Lawrence Holdings, Inc. v. ASA Int’l, Ltd.,
 No. 8:14-CV-1862-T-33EAJ, 2014 WL 5502464 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2014).18

Martinez for Mut. Benefits Corp. v. Steinger,
 No. 05-61471-CIV, 2006 WL 8432187 (S.D. Fla. July 5, 2006)18

Martinez v. Spear Safer CPAs & Advisors,
 No. 06-cv-60727, 2007 WL 9700782 (S.D. Fla. June 26, 2007).18

Matonis v. Care Holdings Grp., L.L.C.,
 423 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2019)16

MerchACT, LLC v. Ronski,
 No. 20-82043-CIV, 2022 WL 3682207 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2022).20

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dade County Esoil Mgmt. Co.,
 982 F. Supp. 873 (S.D. Fla. 1997)18

Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal., N.A.,
 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003)12

Nguyen v. Raymond James & Assocs., Inc.,
 No. 8:20-CV-195-CEH-AAS, 2021 WL 6091094 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2021).17

O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.,
 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003)5, 18

Pearson v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 No. 21-22437-CIV, 2023 WL 5905958 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2023), *appeal dismissed* (Mar. 22, 2024), *appeal dismissed*, No. 23-13327-JJ, 2024 WL 1512841 (11th Cir. Mar. 22, 2024)16

Perlman v. PNC Bank,
 38 F.4th 899 (11th Cir. 2022)5

Strickland v. Burch,
 No. 3:13-CV-1383-J-32JBT, 2014 WL 3417611 (M.D. Fla. July 14, 2014)16

In re Wells Fargo,
 No. AA-EC-201-79 (Nov. 19, 2015)1, 3

Wiand v. ATC Brokers Ltd.,
96 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2024)5, 9

Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
938 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....16

Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas,
522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975)12

Other Authorities

Rule 9(b)6, 11

Rule 10(c).....11

Rule 12(b)(1).....7

Rule 12(b)(6).....6
